## **RESOLUTION NO. 080749**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A STRENTHENING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER-CORONER SYSTEM PROGRAM GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$12,744 FOR THE RE-ACCREDITATION WITH THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CORONERS AND MEDICAL EXAMINERS DURING THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that:

WHEREAS, the National Commission on Forensic Science has recommended that all Medical Examiner-Coroner offices in the United State be accredited according to a national or international standard; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Coroner's Office received accreditation in November 2019 and is currently seeking re-accreditation through the International Association of Coroners and Medical Examiners (IACME); and

WHEREAS, in September 2024 the Coroner's Office received a three-year Strengthening the Medical Examiner-Coroner System Program grant from the Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$12,744 (the "BJA Grant") to assist with IACME re-accreditation efforts; and

WHEREAS, concurrent with this Resolution, the Board will be approving an Appropriation Transfer Request in the amount of \$12,744 recognizing unanticipated revenue from the BJA Grant to the Coroner's Office FY 2024-25 budget.

## **NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED** that the Board of Supervisors accepts the BJA Grant in the amount of \$12,744 for the period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2027.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## Regularly passed and adopted this 19th day of November, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution.	:
Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	NOELIA CORZO
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
	DAVID J. CANEI A
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	NONE
Absent Supervisor:	RAY MUELLER
	MARTHA
	President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo
	State of California

## Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors